
ABOUT CMSP
Originally established in 1983, the County 
Medical Services Program (CMSP) provides
health coverage for uninsured low-income adults,
ages 21-64, in 35 rural and semi-rural California
counties (shaded orange on map) and assists
these counties in meeting their indigent care
responsibilities under California law 
(WIC Section 17000). 

The CMSP Governing Board, established in 1995
and composed of ten county officials and one ex-
officio State representative, sets program
eligibility requirements, determines the scope of
covered healthcare benefits, and sets provider
reimbursement rates for both CMSP benefit
programs – CMSP and Connect to Care.  State
funding for CMSP ended in FY 2018-19.  For more
information, visit cmspcounties.org.

FEDERAL HEALTH COVERAGE REDUCTIONS
IMPACTS TO CMSP COUNTIES

PROJECTED IMPACTS ON CMSP COUNTIES

12/1/2025

COVERED CALIFORNIA SUBSIDY LOSSES
Effective: 2025-26
Potential Impact: 20,854 Persons 1

MEDI-CAL WORK REQUIREMENTS
Effective: 2026-27
Potential Impact: 75,013 Persons 2,3

MEDI-CAL RESTRICTIONS
ON LAWFULLY PRESENT IMMIGRANTS
Effective: 2026-27
Potential Impact: 18,840 Persons4

COVERED CALIFORNIA RESTRICTIONS
ON LAWFULLY PRESENT IMMIGRANTS
Effective: 2026-27
Potential Impact: 10,362 Persons 4

$800-$850 MILLION
ESTIMATED ANNUAL HEALTHCARE EXPENDITURES

5



PROJECTED IMPACTS BY CMSP COUNTY

12/1/2025

County Estimated Persons6

Alpine 

Amador 

Butte 

Calaveras 

Colusa 

Del Norte 

El Dorado 

Glenn 

Humboldt 

Imperial 

Inyo 

Kings 

Lake 

Lassen 

Madera 

Marin 

Mariposa

Mendocino 

Modoc 

Mono 

Napa 

Nevada 

Plumas 

San Benito 

Shasta 

Sierra 

Siskiyou 

Solano 

Sonoma 

Sutter 

Tehama 

Trinity 

Tuolumne 

Yolo 

Yuba 

5 

227 

1,139 

276 

150 

98 

1,155 

179 

903 

1,718 

119 

440 

323 

89 

755 

1,425 

111 

585 

45 

119 

704 

969 

137 

288 

1,175 

18 

254 

1,805 

2,783 

800 

330 

74 

326 

933 

407 

20,854

18 

524 

5,155 

824 

464 

655 

2,581 

630 

4,010 

4,845 

314 

3,431 

1,847 

464 

4,115 

3,751 

379 

2,569 

189 

241 

2,016 

1,959 

337 

1,138 

3,549 

41 

1,018 

8,763 

8,777 

2,202 

1,467 

341 

889 

3,644 

1,866 

75,013

Medi-Cal Work
Requirements 

FY 2026-27 

Covered California
Subsidy Losses

FY 2025-26 

23 

751

6,294

1,100

614

753

3,736

809

4,913

6,563

433

3,871

2,170

553

4,870

5,176

490

3,154

234

360

2,720

2,928

474

1,426

4,724

59 

1,272 

10,568 

11,560 

3,002 

1,797 

415 

1,215 

4,577 

2,273 

95,877 Estimated Persons6

1 2,3

Assumes a 15% drop rate for subsidized enrollees with incomes under 400% of the FPL
Estimate based on 30% of Medi-Cal members affected by the work requirement seeking healthcare
Estimate does not include possible federal exemption for counties with a high unemployment rate
Estimate assumes 9.42% of statewide estimate (CMSP counties percentage of total California population)
Does not include projected cost for benefit and eligibility administration
Does not include estimates by county for restrictions on lawfully present immigrants for Medi-Cal or Covered California

1
2
3
4
5
6


