

## ABOUT CMSP

Originally established in 1983, the County Medical Services Program (CMSP) provides health coverage for uninsured low-income adults, ages 21-64, in 35 rural and semi-rural California counties (shaded orange on map) and assists these counties in meeting their indigent care responsibilities under California law (WIC Section 17000).

The CMSP Governing Board, established in 1995 and composed of ten county officials and one ex-officio State representative, sets program eligibility requirements, determines the scope of covered healthcare benefits, and sets provider reimbursement rates for both CMSP benefit programs – CMSP and Connect to Care. State funding for CMSP ended in FY 2018-19. For more information, visit [cmspcounties.org](http://cmspcounties.org).



## PROJECTED IMPACTS ON CMSP COUNTIES

### COVERED CALIFORNIA SUBSIDY LOSSES

Effective: 2025-26

Potential Impact: **20,854 Persons<sup>1</sup>**

### MEDI-CAL WORK REQUIREMENTS

Effective: 2026-27

Potential Impact: **75,013 Persons<sup>2,3</sup>**

### MEDI-CAL RESTRICTIONS ON LAWFULLY PRESENT IMMIGRANTS

Effective: 2026-27

Potential Impact: **18,840 Persons<sup>4</sup>**

### COVERED CALIFORNIA RESTRICTIONS ON LAWFULLY PRESENT IMMIGRANTS

Effective: 2026-27

Potential Impact: **10,362 Persons<sup>4</sup>**

**\$800-\$850 MILLION**  
ESTIMATED ANNUAL HEALTHCARE EXPENDITURES<sup>5</sup>

# PROJECTED IMPACTS BY CMSP COUNTY

County	Covered California Subsidy Losses <sup>1</sup> FY 2025-26	Medi-Cal Work Requirements <sup>2,3</sup> FY 2026-27	Estimated Persons <sup>6</sup>
Alpine	5	18	23
Amador	227	524	751
Butte	1,139	5,155	6,294
Calaveras	276	824	1,100
Colusa	150	464	614
Del Norte	98	655	753
El Dorado	1,155	2,581	3,736
Glenn	179	630	809
Humboldt	903	4,010	4,913
Imperial	1,718	4,845	6,563
Inyo	119	314	433
Kings	440	3,431	3,871
Lake	323	1,847	2,170
Lassen	89	464	553
Madera	755	4,115	4,870
Marin	1,425	3,751	5,176
Mariposa	111	379	490
Mendocino	585	2,569	3,154
Modoc	45	189	234
Mono	119	241	360
Napa	704	2,016	2,720
Nevada	969	1,959	2,928
Plumas	137	337	474
San Benito	288	1,138	1,426
Shasta	1,175	3,549	4,724
Sierra	18	41	59
Siskiyou	254	1,018	1,272
Solano	1,805	8,763	10,568
Sonoma	2,783	8,777	11,560
Sutter	800	2,202	3,002
Tehama	330	1,467	1,797
Trinity	74	341	415
Tuolumne	326	889	1,215
Yolo	933	3,644	4,577
Yuba	407	1,866	2,273
<b>Estimated Persons<sup>6</sup></b>	<b>20,854</b>	<b>75,013</b>	<b>95,877</b>

<sup>1</sup> Assumes a 15% drop rate for subsidized enrollees with incomes under 400% of the FPL

<sup>2</sup> Estimate based on 30% of Medi-Cal members affected by the work requirement seeking healthcare

<sup>3</sup> Estimate does not include possible federal exemption for counties with a high unemployment rate

<sup>4</sup> Estimate assumes 9.42% of statewide estimate (CMSP counties percentage of total California population)

<sup>5</sup> Does not include projected cost for benefit and eligibility administration

<sup>6</sup> Does not include estimates by county for restrictions on lawfully present immigrants for Medi-Cal or Covered California